

52 Ct. Cases 1150/2024

BSES RAJDHANI POWER LTD Vs. PARDEEP S/O DHARMENDER
(Jafarpur Kalan)

30.04.2025

Present: Sh. Ashutosh Kumar, AR for the complainant.
Sh. Tarun Ruhil, LR for the complainant.
Ld. Counsel for BSES.
CW-1 Sh.Amit Kumar Antil in person.

Heard. File perused.

Evidence by way of affidavit of Sh. Amit Kumar Antil filed.
The same is taken on record. Statement of CW-1 Sh. Amit Kumar Antil and CW-2 Sh. Ashutosh Kumar recorded in pre-summoning evidence in support of the complaint under Section 135 of the Electricity Act, 2003 alleging the commission of direct theft of electricity.

CW-1 Sh. Amit Kumar Antil is working as Asstt Manager with the Complainant company. He was member of the raiding team which inspected the premises of the accused and he has proved the documents Ex. CW-1/1 to Ex. CW-1/8.

CW-2 Sh. Ashutosh Kumar is working as an Authorized Representative with the complainant company and he has proved the GPA in his favour.

At the time of joint inspection by the raiding team of BSES, accused was found indulging in theft of electricity which was further connected to the load of the premises. The accused had caused wrongful loss to complainant and wrongful gain to himself.

Thus, there are sufficient grounds to proceed against the accused person for the offence punishable under Section 135 of the Electricity Act 2003. Accordingly, the accused person be summoned on filing of PF for 20.08.2025. Process be served through SHO concerned.

(Vinod Kumar Meena)
ASJ : Special Electricity Court
Dwarka Courts, New Delhi
30.04.2025